TOWN OF UXBRIDGE

Chairman Dale Bangma

Vice Chair Joe Marchand
WWTF BUILDING COMMITTEE i Joe Marchnd
UXBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS (1569 Dan Hicks

William Kessler

Benn Sherman (Ad hoc)
Jim Legg (Ad hoc)

MEETING MINUTES

MELETING DATE: June 20, 2018
MEETING LOCATION: BOS Mecting Room, 21 South Main Street

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:

Dale Bangma
Eugene O’Rourke . .
Joe Marchand RUG 1518 5230
Dan Hick .

an Hicks Rec@l\l@d by
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: xbridge
Benn Sherman Director of Public Works TOWn Cler k
Jim Legg Wastewater Operations Supervisor
Laurie Toscano OPM (Weston & Sampson Engineers)
Sandy Tripp Project Designer (GHD)
Frank Woodfall Resident Representative (Keville)
1. CALL TO ORDER

It being 5:00 p.m., the meeting being properly posted, duly called and a quoram being present, the
Chair, Dale Bangma, called the meeting to order.

1L OLD BUSINESS

None

1L NEW BUSINESS

A.

Citizens Comments
None

Accepntance of Meeting Minutes (04/19/2018, 05/16/2018)
Passover

Project Update
Laurie Toscano (OPM) distributed the OPM status report to the Committee. This report

includes the month of June,

West River Pump Station (WRPS): Laurie explained the status of the obstruction encountered.
Additional test probes were undertaken and determined the rock is approximately 4 feet thick.
The contractor is formalizing their plan to move forward for the removal of the rock. Sandy
Tripp explained the subsurface found during design indicated there were obstructions that are
most likely large boulders 3-6 feet thick., The Contractor has submitted a claim for unforeseen
conditions, The team agreed to have additional investigations to better map the extent of the
obstruction. It is anticipated the delivery of the station will be after July 4%, No anticipated
changes to the project duration at this time.

Joe Marchand asked about the extent of the design investigation for subsurface conditions.
Laurie explained the bid documents included this information and the contractor was aware of

2018-06-20 WWTFBC Meeting Minutes




June 20, 2018 Meeting Minutes
Page 2

the conditions. They also included into their cost provisions to handle subsurface issues.
Currently, the discussion centers on extent of the differing site conditions. For this reason, we
have not agreed to any additional costs for mitigation.

Currently, there is no active work on the site while we work through the issues.

Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF): Ms. Toscano reviewed the progress outlined in the
OPM report. Refer to attached OPM report for specific/notable work activities. Major work
included continued submittal of shop drawings, procuring equipment/materials, continued
secondary electrical duct bank installation, completed CMU walls and installed roof planks for the
Septage Receiving area, erecting steel structure of the new Garage, installed roof planks for the
Preliminary Treatment building, poured concrete for walls and will begin launders of new SC
#4, demolition activities continue along with HVAC and control panels and ductwork
installation in the Process Building, framing for walls and work onnew windows in the Admin
Building, beginexcavation for Aeration basin expansions, pour baffle walls in Aeration Basin #1,
poured base- mat and will begin to erect walls for the new Filter Building and then proceed with
the base-mat installation for the new Chemical Building.

Schedule Update

Ms. Toscano updated the committee on the recent draft schedule provided by DOC and is
provided in the OPM report in accordance with the requests of the Committee. Only minor
changes are evident with the schedule this month. We continue to see submittals which are at
approximately 78% and will continue to monitor the review. Sandy Tripp indicated the
contractor needs to update the schedule logic through the process building. Once included in
the schedule update, additional work areas will be available without putting the process at risk.

Change Order Update

Laurie Toscano noted the summary section relative to the project contingency
management/change order summary. She explained that the project team reviews proposed
change orders in order to manage the contingency balance. We will continue to bring items to
the committee for future change recommendation(s).

Eugene O’Rourke asked if the number of proposed change orders is normal for this type of
project. Sandy Tripp explained it is not a concern to the project team at the present time. She
further explained the review process that goes into our review,

Joe Marchand noted the appreciation and value in the time spent with Frank Woodfall, Resident
Representative. He also asked if the Board of Selectmen/Water and Sewer Commissioners
(WSC) are kept abreast of the project. Mr. Sherman noted that the information is conveyed to
the Town Manager and BOS/WSC. Frank Woodfall further explained how the review process
works and the specifics used in the negotiation process with the contractor.

Dale Bangma, in consultation with Bill Kessler, asked the team to add to the proposed change
order log the following designations: EO-Errors and Omissions, UN-Unforeseen Conditions,
OI-Owner Initiated. These designations will aid the committee in understanding the why the
changes are proposed. The total contingency expended to date for the entire project is
$266,720, which includes monies associated with the utility allowance.




Tune 20, 2018 Meeting Minutes
Page 3

The project team brought forth Change Order 2, which includes the following items: The
purpose of this change was to accommodate PCO-4 Preliminary Treatment Cleanout, PCO-5
Septage Wet Well Slab Penetration, PCO-8 Core Floor Drains in Preliminary Treatment
Building, PCO-11 Pipe Vents in Septage Building, PCO-14 Process Building/Administration
Ruilding Electrical Room Modifications and Ductbank G-G, PCO-15B Vents for Trench
Drains in the Garage, PCO-21 Core Drill Wall of Septage Receiving Equipment Pit, PCO-22
Demolish Suspended Ceiling, PCO-24 Cleanouts in Chemical Room, PCO-29 Relocate MW-
105, PCO-37 Storage Room ABD Window, PCO-38 Sludge Pumping Station Roof, and PCO-
52 Glycol Storage Pump. The total of this Change Order No. 2 is $126,050.00.

Motion by Joe Marchand, seconded by Eugene O’Rourke to recommend approval of Change
Order No. 2 in amount of $126,050.00. Motion carried 4-0-0.

F. Budget Update

Laurie Toscano noted we have received and processed payment requisition 8 and will be
submitting for reimbursement shorily. Benn Sherman discussed the budget summary sheet.
Now that we are in the height of the construction season, we anticipate the pay estimates to be
at or above the $1.7M level through the summer/fall. The reimbursements were not updated
in the summary, however, we are approximately at $8.5M reimbursed to date. Benn Sherman
noted the project team is updating a cash flow projection for the Collector/Treasurer to ensure
there are no future issues.

IV. MEMBER COMMUEUNTS

Joe Marchand inquired about the potential option for project financing. Benn Sherman explained
assumptions that went into the financing plan that included the creation of a new Capital
Improvement Fee (CIF) for the project. Recently, the Water Pollution Abatement Trust (WPAT)
asked if the Town wanted to entertain a partial deferment for FY2019. The goal of the WPAT
would be to have the Town go to long term borrowing for a smaller amount in 2019 with the
remaining monies coming online in subsequent years. Benn Sherman also noted that this proposal,
while not specifically included in the rate study, 100% of the project was accounted in the financial
budgeting.

V. ADJOURNMENT
Motion by Joe Marchand, seconded by Dan Hicks to adjourn the meeting at 5:55 p.m. Motion
carried 4-0-0.

Minutes respectfully submitted by Benn Sherman. Minutes approved by WWTF Building Committee

_Date Approved: ﬂf’gé@l g

/‘“ st

DaieBangma, Chalrman William Kesslci/
¥6e Marchand, Vice Chairman Eugeneﬁ Rourke
/7/ ] /c/ ,cm_-

7

Hicks




2016-04  West River Pump Station Replacement

Progress:

Schedule:

Financial:

Submittal Status:

Action ltems:

Page | 1

Weston (&) Sarmpsori

fransform your environment

Last Month — WM Schultz attempted to continue shesting
installation for support of excavation and dewatering
activities, however an obstruction was encountered.
WMSE formulated a plan to drill through the obstruction
and identify the bottom to confirm it can be removed. A
rmonthly construction meeting was held on May 10", WM
Schultz’s 6™ payment application was processed for
$77.5186.

This Month — WM Schuitz implemented the plan to further investigate the
obstruction, which included removing the sheeting, backfiling the partial
excavation and drilling four new borings to better identify the extents of the
obstruction. Based on this invastigation, the cbstruction is between 3-feet and
4-teet thick in some locations. WM Schuiltz’s current plan is to drill 4-inch holes
every 2-feet in a grid pattern over the obstruction area, harmer-drill the rock and
excavate for removal. They will formalize this plan and provide a cost proposal
= 1 the project team for review.

GHD continues to review submittals received and provide construction supervision.,
Estimated Project Completion Date: November 30, 2018

GHD Budget: $140,000 Invoiced: $63,324 % Complete: 45.2%
Contractor: $1.643,549* Invoiced: $167,734 % Completer 10.2%

* Adjusted for Change Order No. 1 & Change Order No. 2

Approximately 78% of submittals have been received and have been or are being
reviewed.

Continue to work with WM Schultz for review and implement a plan for obstruction
removal, cantinued dewatering and equipment delivery (week of 7/9) and instaliation.




Current Status:

2016-05

Progress:

Page | 2

New Gravity Thickenar No. 2

Weston(&) Sampsor

jransform your environment

WM Schultz will submit a proposed change order for obstruction removal. Once the
PCO is negotiated and approved by GHD and the Town, WM Schultz wilt continue with
dewatering, support of excavation and equipment installation.

Wastewater Treatment Facility BNR & Infrastructure Upgradé

Last Month — DOC submitted shop drawings, procured eguipment/ materials,
continued secondary electrical duct bank installation, installed CMU walis for the
Septage Receiving area, worked on the new Garage area foundation, Preliminary
Treatment building construction, installed rebar and formwork for the walls of new SC
#4, demolition and abatement aciivities in the Process Building, installed plumbing for
the new bathrooms/locker rooms in the Admin Building, supported the excavation for
the Aeration basin expansions and continued excavation and underslab utilities for the
new Filter Building and Chemical Building. The Contractor's 7 payment application
was processed for $826,990. A monthly construction meeting was held on May 10,
2018

New Prefiminary Treatment Bldg. New Secondary Clarifier #4




This Month —

Page {3

Weston(&)Sampsor

teainsform your environment

Support of Excavation for Aeration Expansions

DOC submitted shop drawings, procured equipment/ materials, continued
secondary electrical duct bank installation, completed CMU walls and installed roof
planks for the Seplage Recelving area, erecting steel structure of the new Garage,
installed roof planks for the Preliminary Treatment building, poured concrete for
walls and will begin faunders of new SC #4, demolition activities continue along
with HVAC and control panels and duciwork installation: in the Process Building,
framing for walls and work on new windows in the Admin Building, begin excavation
for Aeration basin expansions, pour baffle walls in Aeration Basin #1, poured base-
mat and will begin tc erect walls for the new Filter Building and then proceed with
the base-mat installation for the new Chemical Building.

The Contractor's 8™ payment application was p{oce'ssed for $1,768,239.71. A
monthly construction meeting was held on June 14, 2018 and the next will be held
on July 12, 2018.

GHD continues to review and comment on submittals received, reviews and
recommends change orders and continues to provide full-ime construction
inspection,




Weston(&)Sarmpson

transform your environment

AeratioriBasin #1 & SOE forTank Expansions




Schedule:

Estimated Project Completion Date: February 21, 2020

Weston(&)Sampsor

fransform your envirorment

Key Milestone Completion Dates: based on DOC 06/01/18 Progress Schedule

Preliminary Treatment Building: | 09/25/2017A 10/02/2017 05/14/2019 E
Septage Receiving Building: 10/03/2017A 09/25/2017 12/07/2018 E
Sludge Thickener No. 2: 10/16/2017A | 11/09/2017 05/14/2019 E
Site Electrical: 10/17/2017A 10/17/2017 05/07/2019 E
Secondary Clarifler No. 4 10/31/2017A 08/30/2017 03/29/2019 E
Yard Piping 11/28/2017A 07/11/2018 11/13/2019 E
Process/Admin Building with 12/19/2017A 02/28/2018 12/25/2019 E
Finishes

Process Bldg. Blower Room: 01/23/2018A 02/12/2019 11/01/2019 E
Filter Building 02/07/2018A 07/20/2018 10/7/2019 E
Garage 03/12/2018A 04/16/2019 02/27/201 9 E
Chemical Building 3/14/2018A 03/23/2018 09/24/2019 E
Sludge Purnping Station 03/20/2018A | 04/15/2019 07/05/2019 L
Aeration Basins Nos. 1-3 03/27/2018A | 020072018 | 10/31/2019 E
Extensions

Main Pump Station 04/25/2018A 04/26/2019 06/28/2019 E
Aecration Basin Distribution Box | 08/30/2018 07/02/2018 12/21/2018 L
UV & Post Aeration 12/18/2018 12/21/2018 11/22/2019 L
Btower Building 01/11/2019 08/15/2018 12/20/2019 L
Utility Tunnel 01/24/2019 11/28/2018 10142019 L
Primary Settling Basins 03/26/2019 02/15/2019 11/22/2019 L
Primary Settling D—Box 03/26/2019 02/15/2019 05/16/2019 L

Page | 5




Weston(&) Sarnpsor

fransform your environment

Seconda Clarifier Nos. 1-3 05/21/2019 10/09/2018 11/22/2019 L.
Upgrade

Utiity Tunnel Access No. 2 06/26/2019 06/28/2019 10/1 4/201 9 L
Sludge Thickener #1 Q7/15/2019 07/15/2019 11/05/2019 L
Sludge Holding Tank: 11/06/2019 11/06/2019 11/22/2019 L
Testing & Startup 11/24/2019 11/23/2019 02/21/2020 L

* Two sets of dates are provided in the Baseline Schedule by DOC, Early Start/Finish and Late Start/Finish.
For work items that have commenced {shown in Bold}, the Early Start/Finish Dates are included above and
for work iiems that have yet fo commence, the Late Start/Finish Dates are included above for conservatism.

Financial;

Submittal Status:

Action ltemns:

Current Status:

Page | 6

OPM Budget: $500,000 Invoiced: $ 137,280 9% Complete: 27.5%
GHD Budget: $4,150,000 lnvoiced: $1,211,359 % Complete: 29.2%
DOC Budget: $34,665,209** Invoiced: $6,650,651 % Complete: 19.2%

**Adjusted for Change Order No. 1 (DOC}

Approximately 78% of submittals have been received and have been or are being
reviewed.

Continue fo work with DOC to track strategies that have been implemented to restore
fioat in the schedule {currerdly at +2 days averall and significantly more for the various
process paths) and continue construction progress at the increased rate. Continue to
process submittals, process Change Order No. 2 and payment requisitions and
evaluate potential change orders.

DOC will continue shop submittals, procurement of equipment and materials and
continue to resume an increased labor presence on-site, especially now that more work
areas are available for concurrent work activities. Current work areas are the existing
Process/Administration Building, the new Septage Receiving area, the new Garage
area, the new Preliminary Treatment Building, the new Gravity Thickener #2 area, the
new Secondary Clarifier #4 area, existing Aeration Tank #1 and the area for Aeration
Tank extensions, the new Filter Building and Chemical Building area. The next SRF
reimbursement request package will be submitted to DEP this week.




Weston - Sampson

fransform your environment

2016-04 & 2016-05 Project Contingency Management/ Changé Order Summary

Based on discussions at prior Building Committee meetings, below is a summary for
the contingency on the combined projects (WWTF & WR PS), amounts that have been
allocated o Approved Change Orders and amounts that are likely to be considered in
the future for identified Potentiai Change Order items.

"~ Project Original Contingency $2,300,000.00

WR PS Change Order No. 1 (8/9/17) $78,900.00 $2,221,100.00

WR PS Change QOrder No. 2 (8/9/17) $5,213.00 $2,215,887.00

WR PS Potential Change Orders® Not Available

WWTF Change Order No.1 (3/6/18) $60,283.00 $2,155,604.00
WWTF Change Order No. 2 {proposed) $126,050.00 $2,029,5654.00
WWTF Potential Change Orders P $356,000.00

Utility Work (Eversource) $122,323.92 $1,907,230.08

& Contingency includes original budget ($2,050,000) plus additional seivices budget in GHD
coniract ($250,000).

b Potential Change Orders (PCOs) are in various stages of review and negotiation. This value is
provided based on estimated potential costs identified to date and will be updated monihly.

Page | 7




21/0Z/9 pekepdn [AewWNSUCIoNASUOD STEM  JLMM ZL0TSIEIRedS istemalseasucnendoiddy iadsyeBpna Ty NYNIS-DNILNNO I DWVAM O PRI BUS\SWN[OALSS 12 IVADRIAN,

Bul| A2U83UIIUOD BU3 O1U Ind BUSM 4] MAA 10) SDIAITS [BUOIUPPE AHD c
STAAISS NGO puB uS1sap jeuly 104 Buimolrog Juapuadapul 3yt up papn|ay) z
uclezucyne pue 3sanbas Sulpuny 445 syl Ul papnpuj .

- $ F1EVIIVAY SANMA
o LTT  BUSTELO0'SE § TEGLE'SYIOT $ 00°000°008TY $ - $ 00000°008tt $ 000000008ty § AILLIAWOD TYLOL -
BMRY  %E'S  BO0RTEE0T  § TE'ECETIT S 00v09'SSTZT  § (0U9BE'PHT} & 00'000'00ET  $ 00°000°050T §  ZT/T0/L0 erAONIONILNGD  0-0-0000-9TMdI0TY-L585-077-T7
BARY  %20T  SEYISSLYT § SBYELUST  § QUEYSErS'T § OO'EITS $ O0SEP'ESST § O09EFRSST S ZT/5T/30 HSWM} NOLLDNYISNOD Sddm  0-0-00T&-9TMdI0TF685-07t-TF
AV 06T  BP9SSVLOBT § TETSI0ES'S § 00'60T'S9SPE $§ 00°EBT09 $ 009Z6W0SPE § 0O09TE'YOSVE S £1/9Z/90 A200) NCILONYLSNOD 41MM  0-0-0000-9TMdJI0TH-F685-0F Tt
INPY  %TSE 00°9/9°9L $ 0O'FTEE9 5 000C00YT 3 - $  000000FT $ 00°000°0%T S 9T/e0/TT [QHD) §d2 Sd¥m  0-0-00TE-9TMAS0TH-E685-0Fb-T1
SAIDY  %Z'6T  00TYY'8E6'C  $ OUBSETTZT § 00°000°0STY § - § 0O000'0ST¥ § 00000000 §  9T/60/1T el QHD) SAD ALMM  0-C-0000-$TMIS0TT-E68S-0by-Th
BNPY  %SLT LS6TLZIE $ EF08T/ET $ 0070007005 $ - $ 00°000°00S S 00°000°00% $  LT/L0/Z0 LAIDYNYINLDAMOY SHINMO  0-0-0000-STMISOTH-Z685-0bb-Tt
pesop  %0°00T - $ 00000°00S'T § O00°00000ST $§ - S 00°000°00S'T  § 00°000°00ST §  9T/T0/L0 MNOISTATYNI SLAMM  0-0-0000-9TMES0T-088S-0bt-Tt
MY %00 QO'SE9SE s - S 00'8€9'sy s - $ 00'8E9'st $ 00'889SY S LT/T0/L0 JVDIT  0-0-0000-9TMIICTI-EQES-OVb-T¥
SH9/8'IVE ) £L1/92/90 AOVNIVLIY dLMmM 0-0-0000-9TMd90TH-0S0Z-0tr- 1Y
ST'RT8'8 $ £1/92/50 (ZOVNIVLEY Sddm  0-0-0000-STMAI0TH-0S0Z-0FF-T¥
SNLY1S LidW2 ONINIVINZY  3.1V0 01 ISNIdX3 LOVYLINOD SHIQYO ADNYHD  INAOWY Od l3asang Q3INCHddY SLIWYiINGD HIFNNN INNOJSY
% IINViIVE gaisnrav QIAOYddY JIOVHINOD T¢YNISIHO
00°000°008'Ty § |enosddy Jys (B30l 00°000°008°YFS :NOILVZINOMINY TVLOL
00 QO0'00S'ET & S3EY 353U81U| %T 107 2|qiBF UoIod HS
00'C00'C0Z'6T & 1eY 1S8U91U| %0 404 9913113 UoiHOd J4S 00°000°008 TS INOILYTYdOUddY AL
{T 9pp1v) 9T02/2/% ALVd WL
Buimo1109 (2207 ‘%Z 49S ‘%0 J4S FAUNOS
UCLINASUCD S¥M 8 4LMM 350d49Nd

AUVINIAINS INJWASHNEINIEY R 1390NE NOLLYLS dIAINd H3AMN LSIM B JLMM

BL1£-842-80G XB4 ¢+ $1O8-BLiZ-80G
9Ze169510 SLLISNHOVSSYIN ‘3oardaxn
L3FHLS VIO3H LFL

SAIOM OI'TdNd 4O INHWLIVJAd
AOANIEXN 40 NMOL

1033241
" d “UBULIYS UUdg




General Contractor: Daniel O'Connell's Sons, Inc.
Contract No. 2016-05; GHD Job No. 8618922A

June 19, 2018

' Uxbridge Wastewater Treatment Facility BNR and Infrastructure Upgrade
Proposed Change Order (PCO) Log & Project Funding Budget Status

Cpen

Agreed Change} -0

Not Approved / Closed

No Cost Change

Nat Approved / Dispule

Void or Superceded

Contract Value: $34,604,928'.00
Contingency: $1,730,246.30
Construction Budget: $36,335,172.30
Net
PCO |Response - GHD Rough Negotiated . .
No. to RF Worlk ltem Descriptions Estimate Value Net Available AV::I;bIe
a
Beginning Balance|  $1,730,246.30
1 1001B |Transformer access road $ 15,000 $1,730,246.30 100.0%
2 1002 Relocate gas line $ 5,000 $1,730,246.30 100.0%
8 | 1003A Electrical modmcatlons 18 5,000 i _$1 730 ,246.30 100.0%
4 004, Prel_lmmary treatmen : ; $ . 43 7 . '_5_':_.$1 ?29 503 30 ":;,:;5_: .5'100 0%:"
5 " [Septage plpe.r_oof penetratlon s "3ooo] - $3 000 00 | $1,726,508. 50 | 968%
3] brifl and grout dowels at P'T bldg $ $1,726,503.30 99.8%
7 Potable water well pump power and controi $ ) _ _ $1, 726 503 30 99 8% _
8 Core FDs in PTbldg s  $196600 | $1724537.30 | 997%
.;::;_ A!S oompl:ant plnch valve '$_ ::- 4,889 $438900 i :;Z$1 719 648 30'_' 994%
—[Relocate biock retaining wall $ 20,000 - §1,719,648.30 | 99.4%
“*| Pipe vents in‘seplage bldg -+ T 7440 | $7,440.00 | $1,712,208.30 | 799.0%
Septagp bldg main cleanout $_ 750 | _ $1,712,208.30 | 99.0%
i Flep!ace va!ves at cianfler4 s 20394 $2039400 91,81¢ of _. f '
" [Changes to EMFI3 and electncal om |5 65500 | $65500.00 | $1,626,314.30 | 04.0%
“ A Trench drains in garage - SR kR e 1 7$0.00 | $1,626,314.30 -] 94.0%
Trench drains in garage i $ - $0.00 _ _ _
" |Trench drains in garage (vents) -~ ... - |$§. . 5636 $6,636.00 | -$1,619,678.30 [ °
Primary scum level sensor $ (2,000) $1,619,678.30
Main PS bypass changes $ 1,500 $1,619,678.30
18 Weather impacts $ - $1,619,678.30
19 Gravity Thickener 2 concrete fm $ 4,000 $1,619,678.30
20 - ~{PRB-MOD 7 & 15 _ 1% 500 $0.00 .| 1:$1,619,678.30
Core and Link Seal ol$ 504 [  $504.00 - | $1,619174.30
Demolish suspended: ceiling_];: $ . osBal $584 00 -$1,618,590.30
Reconflguratton of ductbank G-G_ 'MOVED to.-_i'._; $ ' ]
: Cieanouts n chemical room |$. . 3080| $305000 [ :$1,615540.30 | 934
Firewall in chemical room $ (1,000) $1, 615 540 30
Buried fire alarm canduit in chemical room $ 6,000 %$1,615,540.30
Additional rebar at secondary clarnfler 4 $ 1,500 $1,615,540.30
64 |GPR existing concrete. . [$ 35000 | $3500000 |. $1580540.30 |
7 |Relocate MW-105 1% ba4s| 044400 | $1571.00630. |
Manhole covers $ 1,500 $1,5671,006.30 )
Chemical room eyewash and water supply $ - $1,571,096.30 90.8%
Administration building changes $ - $1,5671,096.30 90.8%
Gravity thickener supports $ 2,500 $1,571,096.30 90.8%
Remove existing 8-inch scum line @ Sec Clar4 | § - $1,571,096.30 90.8%

GABB\18922A Uxbridge WWTF Construction\_Construclicn ManagementiMaster Log - UxbidgB AW BIENR and Infrastrueture Upgrade




Uxbridge Wastewater Treatment Facility BNR and Infrastructure Upgrade
Proposed Change Order (PCO) Log & Project Funding Budget Status
General Contractor: Daniel O'Connell's Sons, Inc.

Coniract No. 2016-05; GHD Job No. 8618922A

June 19, 2018
$34,604,926.00

$1,730,246.30
$36,335,172.30

Contract Value:
Contingency:
Construction Budget:

Open

Agreed Change

Mot Approved / Closed

No Cost Change|:

Not Appraved / Dispute|

Void or Superceded

. Net
F;\I%O F{?gpﬁoglse Work ltem Descriptions _ GEHSI?“E;;; gh NesZrLa;ed Net Available A\gk;ble
35 1026 |Chemical Room Floor $ 15,000 $1,571,096.30 90.8%
36 1027 |Filter bldg gate and valves $ 30,000 $1,571,096.30 90.8%
37| 1029 [Storage Room ADB-129window " - " “[$ " 763]" $76300 - | $1,570,333.30 | 90.8%
.88 | 1030 |Sludge pumpingstationroof . = = - [§ " 95970 | 2507000 | 154508330 | 89.3%
39 1031 |Garage bathroom $ - $0.00 $1,545,063.30 89.3%
40 1032 Admin/process building windows $ 20,000 $1,545,063.30 89.3%
41 1035 |Delste blower discharge valves $ (5,000) $1,545,063.30 89.3%
42 105 ADB pull stations $ 2,000 $1,545,063.30 89.3%
43 83 Details for lifting eyes § {6,000} $1,545,063.30 89.3%
44 75R  |Water supply size $ - $1,545,063.30 89.3%
45 76R  iEmergency eyewash and shower $ 8,000 $1,545,063.30 89.3%
46 79 Flow alarms $ 1,000 $1,545,063.30 89.3%
47 1037 [Plant water system gate valves $ 20,000 $1,545,063.30 89.3%
48 1036  |Gravity thickener guard rails $ (20,000) $1,545,063.30 89.3%
49 82R1 |Louver openings $ 10,000 $1,545,063.30 85.3%
50 1039 |Process Admin Bldg duct moedificiations $ (1,000) $1,545,063.30 89.3%
51 92 W05 window type $ - $1,545,063.30 89.3%
=521 1040 " |Glycol'storage . $° 1,150 | $1,150,000 | $1,543913.30 | 89.2%
53 - 1038 |Process Bldg. HVAC (west) $ 20,000 $1,543,913.30 89.2%
54 93 Roof Openings - Admin. Bldg. $ 10,000 $1,543,913.30 89.2%
55 1046 [Water line - Process Bldg. 5 7,500 $1,543,913.30 89.2%
55 1049 |Slide Gates $ 1,000 $1,543,913.30 89.2%
57 1047 |Process Bldg. Roof Openings $ 75,000 $1,543,813.30 89.2%
58 109 Toilet Carrier $ 20,000 $1,543,913.30 89.2%
59 117 ' |Chemical Bullding Gr. $ - $1,543,913.30 89.2%
60 2C  {Vents for OWS $ - $1,543,913.30 89.2%
61 1003A {Utility Coordination $ 5,000 $1,543,913.30 89.2%
62 1050 |Fiiter Bidg. Clean Out $ {5,000) $1,543,913.30 89.2%
63 WCD1 |Boiler Abatement $ 10,000 $1,543,913.30 89.2%
84 1052  {Vacuum Pump 3 2,500 $1,643,913.30 89.2%
85 1054 |[Restroom Floor Drains $ 7,000 $1,543,813.30 89.2%
66 146R1  |Roof Drains $ - $1,543,913.30 89.2%
67 Lead abatement at ceilings $1,543,913.30 89.2%
68 1058 |Lab Plumbing Changes $ 2,000 $1,543,913.30 89.2%
69 1059 {IT Network Rack $ {1,000) $1,543,913.30 89.2%
70 128R1 |Bubblers in Admin bidg $ - $1,543,913.30 89.2%
71 1057  |Aeration Basin 1 concrete repair $ - $1,543,913.30 89.2%

G:\86\18922A Uxbridge WWTFE Construction\_Construction ManagementiMaster Log - UxbridgPAYWI BIENR and Infrastucture Upgrade




Uxbridge Wastewater Treatment Facility BNR and Infrastruciure Upgrade
Proposed Change Order (PCO) Log & Project Funding Budget Status
General Contractor: Daniel O'Connell's Sons, Inc.
Contract No. 2016-05: GHD Job No. 8618922A

June 19, 2018

Contract Value:
Contingency;
Construction Budget:

$34,604,926.00
$1,730,246.30
$36,335,172.30

Open

Agreed Change| -

Not Approved / Closed

No Cost Change

Not Approved / Dispute

Void or Superceded

. . Net

!T\!%O RTg':;)SES ® Work Item Descriptions Gs:iir::t:gh Ne\g/;t;aeted Net Available A\:il:ble
: 1]
72 | 1053 |Chem PW $ 2,000 $1,543,913.30 89.2%
73 R
74
75
TOTAL $186,333.00

GAEEVI8922A Uxbridgs WWTF Censtructions_Construction ManagemenfiMaster Lag - UxbridgPAYT BIENR and Infrastructure Upgrade




Periodic Update: May 2018 Construction Budget $ 36,335,172
Initial Construction Contract $ 34,604,926
Appreved Change Orders* $ 186,333
Unallocated Budget $ 1,543,913
Construction Progress
Days Since June 26, 2017 Notice to Proceed 339 |Construction Contract Value,
Contract Duration 970 |Including Change Orders $ 34,791,259.00
Days Remaining 631 [Amount Earned to Date $ 6,937,528.97
Percent of Time Expended 35% _|Percent of Value Completed 20%
Potential Change Orders {PCOs) vs Construction Budget
Requests for Information from DOC 190 {No. of PCOs 72
Reguests for Information from GHD 65 No. PCOs in Negotiation 53
Approved Change Orders* 2 Potential Change Amount $ 356,000
Percent of Initial Construction Contract 0.5% [Percent of Initial Contract 1.0%
Contingency Management
Contingency - Percent of Initial Contract 5% | Contingency Amount $ 1,730,246
Percent of Contingency in Change Orders 10.8%]Change Orders to Date $ 186,333
Percent of Contingency in Potential Changes 21%]|Potential Changes $ 356,000
Percent of Contingency ldentified 31%|Total Changes ldentified $ 542,333
Percent of Contingency Remaining 69%| Remaining Contingency $ 1,187,913

* Includes Change Order No. 2, which is prepared and waiting approval




84/07/9 pajepdn

WO 3[[IASHDI|[BIPCOM)

sasudialug 3)|IAd)Y

[[BJPOOAN HUEIS

WGs aUSSMEDUBSS6]|

{INdO) uosdwies 13 UOISAAA

Oueds0] IuNey

W00 pUDTIS|IAUIEID DIEW

(4ouBisaq) QHD

3|[1AUlRIQ DJBA]

WoT BUBEadnT ApUES {42uBi1s2q) aHD ddu] Apues
ACD BWU-SBpligKATIuoso8 Ja8eur|n UMo] uos!||3 aiBuy
191emalsepn-pdd 38pLgxn 8307 wir

RSB BU-8bpLGR@ bl

ROB BU-30pIaXT D) UE WIS UEh

Mda 33pugxn

UBWLIDYS UUusyg

99WWOD SuIpIng 4 LAMM

13]$53) Wiel||IM

THWING

INOHd

223IWWOD SUIp|iNg 4LMAM SYOIH Ueg # (
291IWWOD BUIPING 3LMAM N0Y,0 2ua8N3 \$
9911WwwWo) SuIp(ng SLAM puBydIEA 30T c\&\_
991WIWO3 SUIPIINg JLMM ewsueg sjeq n\ﬁfm
ss34aqy NOLLYITH4Y INYN TYILINI

YIA ‘3DArgXn ‘133491S NIVIA HLNOS TZ
wd 00:S ‘STOZ ‘07 INNT ‘AVASINGIM
133HS NI NOIS DNILITN

89510 SLLISNHOVYSSYIN FDAIHaXN

HHLLINNOD ONIA'TING dLAM
FDANEX A0 NAOL




